acquisitions completed as of June 30, 2023, the Consolidated PL includes no portion of the annual earnings of the
Acquired Companies.
Using the unaudited consolidated pro forma Adjusted EBITDA for such comparison allows inclusion of a measure of the
full period earnings that will contribute to the servicing of the debt incurred in relation to the acquisitions.

The Consolidated Pro Forma PL has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its nature, to address
a hypothetical situation and therefore, does not represent the Group’s actual financial results.

The Consolidated Pro Forma PL does not necessarily reflect what the combined Group’s financial condition or results of
operations would have been, had the acquisitions occurred on the dates indicated in the pro-forma calculations. They
also may not be useful in predicting the future financial condition and results of operations of the Group with the
acquired companies.

The actual financial position and results of operations may differ significantly from the pro forma amounts reflected
herein due to a variety of factors.

Consolidated Pro-Forma PL

  Consolidated PL   Normalisation   One off
 Consolidated

Pro forma  PL

GROSS SALES 1,066,209,218   29,756,574   -   1,095,965,792
NET SALES 1,066,209,218   (36,439,018)   -   1,029,770,201
Other operating revenues 8,759,241   976,843   -   9,736,084
 OPERATING INCOME 1,074,968,459   (35,462,175)   -   1,039,506,284

OPERATING EXPENSES (1,025,035,174)   36,918,453   10,740,407   (977,376,314)
 OPERATING PROFIT 49,933,285   1,456,278   10,740,407   62,129,970

Finance cost (34,768,816)   (605,232)   -   (35,374,048)
Other financial expenses (2,896,440)   199,121   -   (2,697,319)
 FINANCIAL RESULT (37,665,255)   (406,111)   -   (38,071,366)

 RESULT BEFORE TAXES 12,268,030   1,050,167   10,740,407   24,058,604
Income tax expense (7,264,354)   (72,883)   (1,718,465)   (9,055,702)
 NET RESULT 5,003,676   977,284   9,021,942   15,002,902

6 Months ended June 30, 2023

MED LIFE GROUP
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2023
(all amounts are expressed in RON, unless otherwise specified)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.  |  page 18

Free translation from the original Romanian version.

Net Income to Adjusted EBITDA

  Consolidated PL   Normalisation   One off
 Consolidated

Pro forma  PL

Net income/(loss) for the period 5,003,676   977,284   9,021,942   15,002,902
Add back:
Taxes on income 7,264,354   72,883   1,718,465   9,055,702

Out of which:
Base tax expense 7,264,354   72,883   -   7,337,237
One off impact -   -   1,718,465   1,718,465

Net financial result 37,665,255   406,111   -   38,071,366
Depreciation, amortisation and

impairment, including write-ups
92,017,442   1,871,909   -   93,889,351

Adjusted EBITDA 141,950,727   3,328,186   10,740,407   156,019,321

6 Months ended June 30, 2023

Sales split by Business Line

  Consolidated PL   Normalisation*   One off
 Consolidated

Pro forma  PL

Clinics 397,318,224   (12,447,713)   -   384,870,511
Stomatology 62,229,799   -   -   62,229,799
Laboratories 113,169,369   3,845,531   -   117,014,900
Corporate 120,962,816   560,788   -   121,523,604
Hospitals 230,215,372   (28,413,804)   -   201,801,568
Pharmacies 32,269,735   -   -   32,269,735
Other 110,043,903   16,180   -   110,060,083
Total Sales 1,066,209,218   (36,439,018)   -   1,029,770,200

6 Months ended June 30, 2023

*Negative amounts are the due to the elimination of the amounts from National Healthcare Program for Oncology in
total amount of 66 million RON, following increase in chemotherapy business, for comparative purposes.

Basis for the Consolidated Pro Forma PL

The Consolidated Pro Forma PL for the 6-month period ended June 30, 2023 has been prepared starting from the
Consolidated PL of the Group as of June 30, 2023.

The Consolidated Pro Forma PL was prepared in a manner consistent with the accounting policies adopted by the Group
in the Consolidated FS as of June 30, 2023.